LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

MINEOLA, NEW YORK

FOURTEENTH MEETING

AUGUST 2, 2010 10:00 A.M.

THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE IS COMMITTED TO MAKING ITS PUBLIC MEETING ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. IF, DUE TO A DISABILITY, YOU NEED AN ACCOMMODATION OR **ASSISTANCE** PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING OR TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE AT 571-4252, OR THE NASSAU **PHYSICALLY** COUNTY **OFFICE** FOR THE CHALLENGED AT 227-8990 OR TDD TELEPHONE NO. 227-8989.

1. **VOTE ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. -2010**

A LOCAL LAW TO REQUIRE YOUTH AGENCIES OPERATING IN NASSAU COUNTY TO INQUIRE AS TO THE SEX OFFENDER STATUS OF ALL PRINCIPALS, EMPLOYEE(S), VOLUNTEER(S), AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR(S) WITH THE NEW YORK STATE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY AND TO DISCLOSE THE RESULTS THEREOF UPON REQUEST. 380-10(LE)

2. <u>VOTE ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. -2010</u>

A LOCAL LAW PROHIBITING PERSONS FROM DEMONSTRATING WITHIN THREE HUNDRED (300) FEET OF FUNERAL RELATED EVENTS. 434-10(LE)

3. **ORDINANCE NO. 100-2010**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A CONTRACT OF SALE BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND THE COUNTY OF NASSAU RELATIVE TO THE SALE OF A CERTAIN PREMISES LOCATED IN THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF HEMPSTEAD, TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, COUNTY OF NASSAU, STATE OF NEW YORK, SAID PROPERTY KNOWN AS SECTION 34, BLOCK 360, LOT 717 ON THE LAND AND TAX MAP OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE A DEED AND ALL PERTINENT DOCUMENTS IN CONNECTION THERE WITH TO CONSUMATE THE SALE. 437-10(RE)

4. **ORDINANCE NO. 101-2010**

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 435-10(OMB)

5. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 102-2010</u>

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH, CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES SERVICES. 436-10(OMB)

6. **ORDINANCE NO. 103-2010**

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE IN CONNECTION WITH THE OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS. 438-10(OMB)

7. **RESOLUTION NO. 192-2010**

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A WARRANT DIRECTING THE TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO PAY TO THE SUPERVISORS OF THE SEVERAL TOWNS AND TO THE TREASURERS OF THE SEVERAL VILLAGES AND CITIES WITHIN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE SUMS AS APPORTIONED BY THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE BASED ON A REPORT FILED BY THE COUNTY TREASURER AND THE COUNTY CLERK, SHOWING DEPOSITS FROM MORTGAGE TAXES FOR THE QUARTER BEGINNING APRIL 1, 2010 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010; PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAW OF NASSAU COUNTY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 442-10(LE)

<u>RESOLUTION NO. 193-2010</u>

8.

A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT DANIEL J. MCCLOY AS A MEMBER OF THE POLICE OFFICERS INDEMNIFICATION PANEL OF NASSAU COUNTY. 440-10(LE)

9. **RESOLUTION NO. 194-2010**

A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT DANIEL J. MCCLOY AS A MEMBER OF THE PEACE OFFICERS INDEMNIFICATION PANEL OF NASSAU COUNTY. 441-10(LE)

10. **RESOLUTION NO. 195-2010**

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS HERETOFORE MADE WITHIN THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2010. 393-10(OMB)

11. **RESOLUTION NO. 196-2010**

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS HERETOFORE MADE WITHIN THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2010. 439-10(OMB)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County Executive has executed the following personal service agreements, copies of which are on file with the Clerk of the County Legislature. These agreements are subject to approval or review, by the Rules Committee, and are listed for informational purposes.

County of Nassau acting on behalf of the Parks, Recreation and Museums and The American Concert Band Society of LI, Inc. c/o Dr. Kirby Jolly. RE: Brass Band Concerts. \$37,320.00. E-58-10 R-75-10.

County of Nassau acting on behalf of the Public Works and Greenman Pedersen Inc... RE: Design Agreement. \$299,000.00. E-59-10 R-76-10.

County of Nassau acting on behalf of the Traffic Safety Board and DEDICATEDD Inc... RE: Alcohol Education. \$25,000.00. E-60-10 R-77-10.

County of Nassau acting on behalf of the Public Works and DeBruin Engineering, P.C... RE: Professional Services. \$500,000.00. E-56-10 R-74-10.

THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE WILL CONVENE NEXT

FULL LEGISLATURE MEETING THURSDAY AUGUST 26, 2010 at 4:00PM AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS MONDAY AUGUST 2, 2010 AT 1:00PM AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS MONDAY SEPTEMBER 13, 2010 at 1:00PM